

Serial No. 01
Supplementary List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

BA. No. 3 of 2026

Date of Order: 19.02.2026

Shri. Khienkor War

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. P. Riahtam, Adv.
Ms. E. Pajuh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP.
Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP. for R 1 & 2.

Ms. P. Riahtam, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner as accused person was arrested on 09.09.2025 in connection with Nongstoin P.S. Case No. 59 (09) 2025 under Section 5(k)(1)/6 POCSO Act, and is in custody till date. Accordingly, this application has been made with a prayer for grant of bail on behalf of the said petitioner/accused person.

Mr. H. Kharmih, learned Addl. PP has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 & 2, as such, no formal notice is required to be issued upon the said respondents. However, as far as respondent No. 3/complainant is concerned, the petitioner is directed to take steps for issuance of notice through the Investigating Officer, who will file his compliance report within the next date fixed.

List this matter on 26.02.2026.

Judge

Meghalaya
19.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"