

Serial No. 03
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

BA. No. 3 of 2026

Date of Order: 26.02.2026

Shri. Khienkor War

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. P. Riahtam, Adv.
Ms. E. Pajuh, Adv.
Mr. R. Siangshai, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP.
Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP. for R 1 & 2.

When this matter was called up, this Court has noted that from the office note, it appears that the compliance report from the Officer-in-Charge, Nongstoin Police Station as regard the notice issued upon the respondent No. 3 has not yet been filed.

On prayer made by Mr. H. Kharmih, learned Addl. PP for the State respondent Nos. 1 & 2, some more time is allowed for the said report to be filed, making it clear that the Investigating Officer or the Officer-in-Charge is to inform this Court, firstly, that the said notice has been duly served, and secondly, that the complainant is made aware that she can either engage a private counsel or to seek legal aid in her representation before this Court, if she so desires.

List this matter on 05.03.2026.

Judge

Meghalaya
26.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"